Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub-Committee C

THURSDAY, 13TH NOVEMBER, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD,
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Baker, Beacham (Chair) and Dodds

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17, of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at
the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or the Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

5. BAR APOGEE, 115 PARK ROAD N8 8JN (CROUCH END WARD) (PAGES 3 - 152)
To consider an application by local residents for a review of Bar Apogee. The

applicants are seeking a review with reference to the licensing objective of the
prevention of public nuisance.

Under Part Four, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the council’s Constitution, no
other business shall be considered a
[...]
For the final hour on Sunday through Thursday nights alcohol for consumption
ON the premises, ancillary to substantial refreshment i.e. food.

The designated premises supervisor is: Anastasia Pieris.

Details of the Application for Review. Appendix 1

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS (CONSULTATION)

Responsible authorities:

Comments of Metropolitan Police

No representation made.

Comments of The Noise Team

Representation received on this matter: App 2

Interested Parties —

Representations have been received in support of the review also. App 3

Letters of support for the licensed premises have been received. App 4

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:
Section 51-53 (review of premises licenses)

In determining the application the Licensing Sub Committee can take such steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objective, which are:

N —

N o oA

Take no further action

to issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and /or premises license
holder

modify the conditions of the license

exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the license

remove the designated premises supervisor

suspend the license for a period not exceeding three months

revoke the license.



6.2

6.3

6.4

Page 7
Page No. 4

Where the Licensing Sub Committee fakes steps mentioned in 3 or 4 it may provide
that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for one such period (not exceeding

three months) as it may‘ specify. The licensing sub committee is asked to give full
reasons for its decision.

The Licensing Sub Commitiee must make its decision within 5 working days of the
end of the hearing. Any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee is stayed from
coming into effect for 21 days from the date of the decision, pending any appeal that
might be made and the determination of that appeal. Any party to the proceedings
may appeal against the decision of the decision of the Licensing Sub Commitiee.

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Paras 11.1 — 11.10, 11.14 — 11.21. These provisions are
attached at appendix 5.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application; 24.1 -24.2, 25.1 — 25.7, these provisions are
attached at appendix 6.

The Licensing Sub Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights. The Act also provides for the protection of property which
may include licences in existence, and the protection of private and family life.



)
Kelland Close
74
Q)
/// €, e ) B &,
. R * S zé‘z
Hall AN .
% Fs
Q)
i
A
%
’y
Y
A
LN ¥
) %
2 .
o L -
P . 57
Tennis Courts. AN _ﬁﬁ ©
. * g’ 3,
’ ‘@ @
O R T Tk )
i LN e
I 2 T Y / u")e
o
£
\- . i =
e “n" .
- . F AN &
Lz g < '
. RO AT D

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her

Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright.. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil

proceedings. LB Haringey 100019199 2008

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (As amended)
Plan relating to the Enforcement Notice dated

115 PARK ROAD N8

Robin Payne

Assistant Director

L/ Enforcement Service

- — 1st Floor
Techno Park

Ashley Road
Tottenham

NORTH

Drawn by Haringey Council
Scale 1:1000

Date 27/10/2008
Drawing NWA

Haringey Council N17 OLN




Page 9

APPENDIX 1

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW AND SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTS +

DIARY OF DISTURBANCES



Page 10

123 Park Road
London N8 8JN

Ms Daliah Barrett

Lead officer - licensing

Haringey Council - Licensing Authority
Urban Development

High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8LE

26 September 2008

Dear Ms Barrett

Re Bar Apogee, 115 Park Road, Crouch End, London N8 8JN
Premises Licence: LN000003376

Please find enclosed an application for a review of the above premi
[...]
later than currently agreed time and that
reguiated entertainment ceases at the currently agreed time.

However if it is seen fit to extend the hours then the following conditions should be placed upon
the license '

Prevention of nuisance from noise/vibration

Airbome

The lobbied door to minimise noise breakout used for patrons to enter or leave the premises
should be fitted with a self-closing device and staff required to ensure that it is not propped open
& a member of staff shall be positioned at the door to ensure it is opened for as brief a period as
possible

Sound limits

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed premises is audible at or
within the site boundary of any residential property-evel of amplified entertainments &
sound levels shall be controlied by means of a limiting device set at a level agreed with
the licensing authority / Enforcement Response team.

Qutside Areas

No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the external areas of the premises

No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be sited on or near the exterior of
the premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or opening to the premises

Dealing with complaints

A complaints book will be held on the premises o record details of any complaints received from
neighbours. The information is to include where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date
time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This record must be made available at all times
for inspection by council officers

Regular liaison meetings wilt be held to enable neighbours to raise concems about any aspect of
the licensed activities

Patrons entering/exiting premises.

Where people queue to enter the premises a licensed door supervisor shall supervise and ensure
the potential patrons behave in an acceptable manor

When the premises turn out a licensed door supervisor shall supervise patrons and ensure they
leave in a prompt and courteous manor, respecting 
[...]
ecided that this new Licence shall not be implemented until the

applicant provides to the London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (LFEPA) all the
information requested by the LFEPA in relation to the existing premises. In addition the
applicant shall not implement the licence until a fire risk assessment and a risk
assessment in relation to the capacity of patrons to be admitted to the premises is
carried out and agreed with the LFEPA.

2. The applicant shall not implement this licence in relation to the new area,
marked private on the pian at annexe 4, to the Commitiee report and which is not part
of the current licence until such time as the applicant provides all the information
reguested to the satisfaction of the LFEPA and he agrees that this area can become
operational.

3. In relation to conditions 1 and 2 above the applicant shall not implement this
licence until written confirmation is provided by the LFEPA that the conditions have
been complied with.

4, All doors and windows shall remain closed at all times. Where a door is used for
people to enter or leave the premises, the door will be fitted with a self-closing device
and staff told to ensure that it is not propped open.

5. The level of all entertainment that can be controlled by means of a limiting
device shall be controlled by that devise. The Licensee shall obtain a report from an
acoustic consultant, and any recommendations, including the level of the limiting
device shall be agreed in writing with the Local Authority. The licensee shall obtain
written confirmation from the Local Authority that the recommendations have been
implemented and complied with.

6. Where people enter and leave the premises, there will be two licensed door
supervisors between 22:00 and the closing of the premises, to supervise and ensure
that people leave in a courteous manner. The door supervisors will use a counting
devise at all times that they are on duty to monitor the number of people at the
premises to ensure that any maximum capacity number is complied with.,

7. The Licensee shall obtain an expert’s report in relation to the sound proofing of
the premises, having regard to all the licensable activities, and any recommendations
shall be agreed in writing with the Local Authority. The Licensee shall obtain written
confirmation from the Local Authority that the recommendations had been
implemented and complied with.

BV Yy

Interim Director Niall Bolger ¥ g

Assistant Director Enforcement Robin Payne Beacon™ Ny
ouncil gggg‘:fgggerroCommuniﬁes INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

N



8. All staff to be trained that alcoyg| will prly be sold to persons who can produce
photographic identification where th r@é%ns oubt that they are under the age of 18.
Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of
identification with one of the following:

A valid passport

* A photo driving license issued in a European Union country
* A proof of age standard card system
»  Acitizen card, supported by the Home Office
9. Children under the age of 16 attending family functions must be accompanied

by an adult at all times.

10.  No new entrants to the premises shall be permitted after 00:00 every night of the
week and only 10 patrons shall be permitted outside to smoke at any one time.

11.  Adigital CCTV system will be installed and maintained on the premises.

12.  External CCTV shall be installed covering all entrances and all exits to and from
the premises and the car park area.

13.  All CCTV recordings are to be of a sufficient quality to enable it to be used for
evidential purposes if necessary and all records of all CCTV recordings inside and
outside the premises to be kept for three months and made available to the Police and
Licensing Authority upon request.

14.  Anti-drugs and no smoking signs will be displayed in the premises.

15.  Signs will be displayed at the exit reminding customers to ieave quietly and
respect the neighbours.

16.  The premises will operate a Challenge 21 policy.
17.  No alcohol shali be taken outside the premises.

18.  No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the external areas of
the premises. No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be sited
on or near the exterior of the premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or
opening to the premises. '

19.  The content of all glass bottles will be dispensed into glassed so that ho glass
bottles are handed to customers.

20.  In addition to these conditions the mandatory conditions in Section 19 and 21 of
the Licensing Act 2003 will apply.

[n reaching this decision the Committee took into account the concerns raised by the
Fire Office, Noise Nuisance Team and in particular that there had been six complaints
since the noise limiter had been installed and re-set. The Committee heard from local
residents that there was a problem with noise and late opening on several occasions
and that some of the nuisance reported was attributable to some of the patrons from
the premises.

- . Bva= £

Interim Director Niall Bolger é\j‘ ‘g

Assistant Director Enforcement Robin Payne Beacon\ 20052006 Ny ¥
CounCIl Getting Closerto Communities INVESTOR [N PEOPLE

VAN



The committee further took into anag@tﬁeQ the applicant stated that the Police had
never been called to the premises and that she had opened beyond her licensable
hours but that this had only been on one occasion. However, the Committee
considered that the applicant had had ample oppeortunity to address the issues raised
by the responsible authorities and interested parties but had failed to do so.

RESOLVED

Having considered all of the representations submitted at the hearing,
and in written representations in relation to noise, nuisance and -
disorder, the Committee decided to grant the application with the
following amended hours together with additional conditions:

. To accept the amendments o Live Music between 11:00 and
00:00 every night except for Sunday when it will cease at
22:30. These hours apply except for Christmas Eve, Boxing
Day, and New Years Eve where these days fall upon a Friday
or Saturday.

. Film to be permitted between 11:00 and 22:00 on Monday to
Sunday

. Late Night Refreshment to be permitted between 11:00 and
00:00 on Monday to Sunday

* Recorded music, facilities for dancing, provision of
entertainment facilities for making music and dancing, and the
sale of alcohol are the be permitted between the following

hours:
* Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 00:00
* Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00
»  Sundays 11:00 to 22:30
. All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed

activities. Where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave
the premises, the door will be fitted with a self-closing device
and staff told to ensure that it is not propped open.

. The level of all entertainment that can be controlled by means
of a limiting device shall be controlled by that devise, and
licensee having obtained a report from an acoustic
consultant, and any recommendations, including the ievel of
the limiting devise, to be agreed by the Local Authority and
the Local Authority to confirm in writing that this has been
obtained and complied with.

. Where people enter and leave the premises, there will be two
licensed door supervisors to supervise and ensure that they
leave in a courteous manner, and to use a counting devise to
monitor capacity at the premises, between 22:00 and the
closing of the premises.

. The licensee shall obtain and expert’s report in relation to the
sound proofing of the premises, having regard to all the
licensable activities, anﬁ recommendations shalLL,Qg

s . Y
Interim Director Niall Bolger ¢ v
. « . N
Assistant Director Enforcement Robin Payne Beacon™ N ¥
OUﬂCll Gem‘ng Closerto Communities IN¥ESTOR TN PEQPLE
N




agreed with the l|i,g@é%jhority and the appiicant shall obtain
L. a written confir m the Local Authority showing that

these recommendations had been complied with.

. All staff to be trained that alcohol will only be sold to persons
who can produce photographic identification where there is
any doubt that they are under the age of 18. Alcohol may only
be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of
identification with one of the following:

= Avalid passport

* A photo driving license issued in a European Union
country

» A proof of age standard card system

= A citizen card, supported by the Home Offlce

. No adult entertainment including any of a nude physical
nature is to be permitted on the premises regard!ess of who
pays for it.

. Children under the age of 16 attending family functions must
be accompanied by an adult at all times.

. No new entrants to the premises shall be permltted after
00:00 every night of the week, .

. A risk assessment is to be carried out in relation to capacity

of patrons to be admitted to the premises and these numbers
to be agreed with the London Fire and Emergency Planning
Authority, the Metropolitan Police Service, and the Local

Authority.
. There will be substantial refreshment at all times
. A digital CCTV system will be installed and maintained on ’rhe
' premises’
o The CCTV system will be recording at all times when the

premises are open and the recordings shall be made available
to the police and Local Authority upon request.

. Anti-drugs and no smoking signs will be dispiayed in the
premises.
. The fire alarm changeover switch shall be in the “Fire Alarm

and Buzzers” positions during the whole time that the
premises are in use under the Licence.

. The fire alarm installation shall be under the supervision of a
competent person who shall arrange for regular maintenance
and testing to be carried out. The results of the tests shall be
recorded in a logbook which shall be readily available for
inspections by the Local Authority or the London Fire and
Emergency Planning Authority.

. The system of wiring used for electrical instaltation is not of
the type required. However, th
[...]
ses have been alleged
to be playing music above background level outside permitted times

If the licence is retained in its current or amended format then we would wish the
following conditions

Prevention of nuisance from noise/vibration

Airborne

The lobbied door which is intended to minimise noise breakout used for pairons to enter
or leave the premises should be fitted with a self-closing device and staff required to
ensure that it is not propped open. A member of staff shall be positioned at the door to
ensure it is opened for as brief a period as possible



Page 90

Sound limits

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed premises is audible at or
within the site boundary of any residential property level of amplified entertainments &
sound levels shall be controlled by means of a limiting device set at a level agreed with
the licensing authority / Enforcement Response team.

Outside Areas

No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the external areas of the
premises

No form of loudspeaker or sound ampilification equipment is to be sited on or near the
exterior of the premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or openlng to the
premises

Dealing with complaints

A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of any complaints
received from neighbours. The information is to include where disclosed, the
complainants name, location, date time and subsequent remedial action undertaken. This
record must be made available at all times for inspection by council officers

Regular liaison meetings will be held to enable neighbours to raise concerns about any
aspect of the licensed activities

Patrons entering/exiting premises.

A licensed door supervisor shall supervise and ensure that patrons / potential patrons
behave in an acceptable manner & shall supervise patrons and ensure they leave in a
prompt and courteous manor, respecting the neighbours

Signs should be displayed requesting patrons to respect

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

Councillors Baker, Beacham (Chair) and Dodds 
 

Also Present: Councillor Scott 
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCC02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business 
 

 
 

LSCC03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 None received. 
 

 
 

LSCC04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCC05. 
 

BAR APOGEE, 115 PARK ROAD N8 8JN (CROUCH END WARD)  

 Ms Dale Barrett, the Lead Licensing Officer, clarified at the start of the 
meeting whether Ms Anastasia Pieris, premises owner had received the 
letters from the applicants dated 9 and 10 November 2008.  In response 
the Ms Pieris confirmed she had received copies of the letters. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the statement in support of the review 
application and outlined that noise was the major problem throughout the 
history of the premises.  The Noise Team had provided a history of the 
premises since 15 April 2007.  The team had visited on several 
occasions which had resulted in the issue of warning letters and 
abatement Notices under the Environmental Protection Act 1990.   
Representations had been received from the previous owner of the 
premises Mr John Macdougall, who lived on Park Road and had never 
heard any noise that could definitely be attributed to Bar Apogee. 
 
Mr Danny Bull, applicant for the review, informed the meeting that he 
had attended the Committee previously in 2007 to make representations 
against the noise and object to the application for licensed entertainment 
and later opening hours.  A sound limiter had been fitted, however as he 
lived quite close to the bar, he could still hear noise and felt that the 
limiter was not doing its job.  Mr Bull further stated that on many 
occasions the bar had remained open well past its licensable hours, 
playing music and admitting patrons after hours.  Mr Bull also requested 
whether it was possible to impose some restrictions on the number of 
temporary event licenses granted. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

Mr Tim Newcombe, applicant for the review, advised that the grounds for 
the review were set out in the application.  The applicants who had 
applied for this review had all attended the hearing in February 2008, as 
well as a number of local residents who had been disturbed by noise 
nuisance since Bar Apogee had started trading.  Mr Newcombe informed 
the Committee that the situation had not improved as they were still 
being disturbed, therefore they had no other option but to submit the 
review application. 
 
Mr Slater, a local resident, addressed the Committee and agreed with 
his neighbours.  He had hoped that the recommendations of the 
Committee at  the last hearing in February 2008, would have been 
implemented so that residents could have some peace on a week day 
night. 
 
Mr Goldie, another local resident, advised the Committee that at the last 
hearing in February, attempts had been made to blame the street noise 
on the Princess Alexandra Public House.  The Committee was informed 
that this public house had been closed for four months undergoing 
refurbishments and there had been no change to the noise in the street. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicants and local 
residents stated that they wanted a review of the Bar Apogee building,  
sound proofing and a reduction in the noise from music, by a decrease in 
operating hours. 
 
Ms Barrett, at this point clarified that the licensee had applied to vary the 
licence in early 2008, and conditions had been applied by the Licensing 
Sub Committee, however the licensee had not taken up the new licence 
with conditions and the existing licence was not surrendered. 
 
Mr Derek Pearce, representing the Noise Team, stated that in February 
2008 a number of conditions had been recommended to be attached to 
the licence and it was now felt that those conditions needed to be 
attached to the review.  It was further stated that if the premises 
remained open then the Noise Team would continue to receive 
complaints from local residents.  In November 2007 the Noise Team had 
made recommendations for reduced opening hours and had been in 
attendance at the premises when they were open past their operating 
hours when no temporary event licence had been issued.   
 
In response to a question raised by the applicants Mr Pearce advised 
that due to the levels of music played over the last year the premises 
would need more sound proofing although the premises may also need 
a mechanical air conditioning unit. 
 
Ms Pieris, the Licensee, stated that sound proofing foam had been 
installed throughout the building and a limiter was set to a level where it 
could not be tampered with.  The previous owner had stated in his letter 
of representation that the licencee had done more to reduce noise 
nuisance than he had.  Ms Pieris further stated that the Police had made 
no objections to this review as sufficient staff were provided at all times.  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

Conditions imposed at the last hearing had been adhered to even 
though they were not on the current licence.  For example no one under 
the age of 18 was allowed into the bar.  Ms Pieris also stated that there 
was not enough evidence to warrant the review as the premises was not 
a night club but a bar.  The number of people who entered the bar each 
evening was monitored by door staff using a counting device.  Ms Pieris 
drew the Committee’s attention to the representations of 25 residents 
who lived in Park Road, who had stated that they had never heard noise 
nuisance from the bar.   
 
In response to questions from the Committee Ms Pieris explained that 
she would be agreeable to the conditions requested by the Noise Team 
and would not have a problem attending regular liaison meetings with 
local residents.  The applicants stated that the bar was entrenched, 
money had been spent to sound proof the premises, however since 
February 2008 when the Committee had last met, there had been no 
improvements.  It was acknowledged that if the noise stopped there 
would be no need for regular liaison meetings. 
 
The applicants questioned the licensee who responded that the system 
used for playing music was the same used by the previous owner, 
although two extra speakers had been added, the windows had been 
sound proofed, and  had no objections to the sound proofing being 
reviewed at the premises. 
 
Ms Barrett reiterated that the new licence applied for in February 2008, 
was never issued to the licensee as the conditions imposed on the 
licence were not implemented.  Ms Pieris was informed over the 
telephone that the old licence still applied and this was also confirmed by 
officers in the Licensing Service.  A letter was further sent to Ms Pieris to 
remind her that only one fee had been received for the first licence. 
 
Cllr Scott entered the meeting at 8:25pm. 
 
The applicants further questioned the licensee on whether it was 
possible to reduce the noise level on the sound limiter.  The licensee 
replied that the limiter had been set to its level by the Council, 
specifically by the Noise Team. 
 
Ms Bilbao, the legal officer, queried the records provided by the noise 
team in relation to visits where nuisance was not found and whether the 
premises had been open beyond licensable hours.  In response the 
Noise Officer confirmed that in order to establish noise nuisance it 
needed to be measured from a residential home.  Two abatement 
notices had been served in the last eighteen months and statutory 
nuisance had been established on two occasions.  There were incidents, 
primarily on Sunday nights when officers had witnessed the premises 
open past operating hours. 
 
Ms Bilbao further questioned the licensee as to whether the premises 
were hired out for private functions and if so how often, during what 
times and who produced the literature for the specific events.  The 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

licensee replied that when the premises were hired out, that as the 
owner of the premises she was always in attendance and that the door 
supervisors decided how many people were admitted in.  Ms Bilbao 
drew the Committee’s attention to page 74 of the agenda and outlined 
that the event literature stated a capacity of 200 people, however the 
current licence stated that the premises should not exceed 150 people. 
 
In summary Ms Barrett, advised the Committee that it was for the 
Licensee to employ an independent acoustic company to look at the 
sound limiter and submit a report to the Noise Team, who would then 
engage with the Company that the licensee had chosen to use. 
 
Mr Pearce further explained that given what had been stated during the 
hearing there was a request for a condition that the noise should not be 
beyond residents boundaries. 
 
The applicants summed up their case by stating that the noise levels 
were too high, there had been breaches of the current licence and asked 
the Committee to look at the facts and further requested that the 
operating hours be reduced due to the excessive noise. 
 
Ms Peiris addressed the Committee in summary and stated that the 
hours should not be reduced, was acceptable to liaising with residents, 
would have the limiter checked and would do her best to minimise the 
noise levels. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Special Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) decided to 
uphold the review application by modifying the conditions of the licence.  
In determining the application the Committee considered the steps that it 
could take in order to promote the licensing objective for the prevention 
of public nuisance.  The Committee decided: 
 

1. To take no further action: This was not an option based on the 
representations heard. 

 
2. To issue formal warnings to the premises supervisor and/or 

premises licence holder:  This was not an option based on the 
representations heard. 

 
3. Modify the conditions of the licence:  This the Committee decided 

to do. 
 

4. Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence:  This 
was considered not to be proportionate with the evidence heard. 

 
5. Remove the designated premises supervisor:  This was not an 

option. 
 

6. Suspend the license for a period not exceeding three months:  
This was considered to not be proportionate. 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 
7. Revoke the licence:  This was further considered to be 

disproportionate based on the evidence heard. 
 
The current licence and any conditions attached to it shall remain, save 
as amended or added to as follows:  
 

1. Supply of Alcohol 
 

• Monday to Thursday 10:00 to 00:00 
(final hour ancillary to substantial refreshment i.e. food) 

• Friday 10:00 to 02:00 

• Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 

• Sunday 12:00 to 22:30 
 

2. Regulated Entertainment 
 

• Monday to Thursday 10:00 to 23:00 

• Friday 10:00 to 02:00 

• Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 

• Sunday 12:00 to 22:30 
 

3. Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

• Monday to Thursday 23:00 to 00:00 

• Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 

• Sunday No provision. 
 
4. Operating Hours 

 

• Monday to Thursday 10:00 to 00:30 

• Friday 10:00 to 02:30 

• Saturday 11:00 to 02:30 

• Sunday 12:00 to 23:00 
 
1. All doors and windows shall remain closed at all times. Where a door 

is used for people to enter or leave the premises, the door will be 
fitted with a self-closing device and staff told to ensure that it is not 
propped open.  

 
2. The applicant shall obtain a report from an acoustic consultant within 

three months of the date of this hearing (13.11.08) to ensure that the 
level of all entertainment can be controlled by means of a limiting 
device and shall be controlled by that device (including live music).  
Any recommendations including the level of the device shall be 
agreed in writing by the Licensing Authority.  The Local Authority  
shall confirm in writing when this condition has been complied with.  
The Licensee shall ensure that no music is played in the licensed 
premises is audible at or within the site boundary of any residential 
property.    

 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

3. No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the external 
areas of the premises. 

 
4. No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be 

sited on or near the exterior of the premises or in or near any foyer, 
doorway, window or opening to the premises. 

 
5. A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of 

any complaints received from neighbours.  The information is to 
include where disclosed, the complainants name, location, date, time 
and subsequent remedial action undertaken.  This record must be 
made available at all times for inspection by Council officers. 

 
6. Where people enter and leave the premises, there will be two 

licensed door supervisors between 22:00 and the closing of the 
premises, to supervise and ensure that people leave in a courteous 
manner and to use a counting device to monitor capacity at the 
premises, between 22:00 and the closing of the premises. 

 
7. The licensee shall obtain an expert’s report within three months of 

the date of this hearing (13.11.08) in relation to the sound proofing of 
the premises, having regard to all the licensable activities, and any 
recommendations shall be agreed with the Local Authority and the 
applicant shall obtain a written confirmation from the Local Authority 
showing that these recommendations had been implemented. 

 
8. Children under the age of 16 attending family functions must be 

accompanied by an adult at all times. 
 
9. No new entrants to the premises shall be permitted after 11:00 

Monday to Saturday. 
 
10. A digital CCTV system will be installed and maintained on the 

premises including outside the main entrance and car park area. 
 
11. The CCTV system will be recording at all times when the premises 

are open and the recordings shall be made available to the police 
and Local Authority upon request.  All recordings shall be kept for 
three months and be of sufficient quality for evidential purposes. 

 
12. No alcohol shall be consumed within the external boundary of the 

premises including the car park and no bottles to be taken outside 
the premises except for off sales. 

 
13. Signs will be displayed at the exit reminding customers to leave 

quietly and respect the neighbours. 
 
In reaching this decision the Committee took into account the concerns 
raised by the applicants and supported by the Noise Team that there 
was a problem with noise and late opening on several occasions.  The 
Committee took into account the Licensee’s representations but found 
that these breaches of the licence had occurred.  The Committee felt 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

that the remedy was to review the licence and add the appropriate 
conditions to the current licence. 
 
The Committee took into account the human rights of the Licensee, the 
protection of property which may include licences in existence and the 
protection of private and family life.  The Committee was aware of the 
importance of the licensing trade to the local economy, its culture and 
leisure aspirations.  The Committee felt that this was outweighed by the 
Licensing Authority’s duty to take steps with a view to the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives and in particular the prevention of public 
nuisance in the interests of the wider community. 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr David Beacham  
Chair 
 
 


